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Dear Paul

We the German Bundesverband der Bilanzbuchhalter und Controller e V. (BVBC)
appreciate the opportunity to comment on the Discussion Paper "Preliminary Views
on Accounting Standards for Small and Medim-sized Entities”.

We believe it is reasonable that the Board produces practical, workable standards that
can be applied around the word by a wide range of small and medium-sized entites.

Our replies to the questions posed by the Board are as follows:

Question 1a
Do you agree that full IFRSs showld be considered suitable for all entities? If not, nby not?

Yes, we agree. In our opinion full IFRSs are suitable for all entines and they all should
have the opportunity to use them regardless whether they are ehigible to use the stan-
dards for SME's.

Question 1b
Do you agree that the Board should develop a separate set of financial reporting standands suitable for
SME's? If not, why not?

Yes, we agree.

Question 1c

Do you agree that LASB Standards for SME's should not be used by publicly Ested entities (or any

other entities not specfically intended by the Board), even if national law or regulation nere to permit
this? Do yow alio agree that if the LASB Standards for SME's are wsed by such entities, their [inan-
cal statements cannot be described as being in compliance nath IFRSs for SME's? If not, aby not?
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We agree with the opinion of the Board that only those entities that it intends to use
the TASB Standards for SME's can use these standards. Further we have the same
opinton as the Board that financial statements of entities not entiled to use TASB
Standards for SME's cannot be described as being in compliance with IFRSs for
SME's.

Queston 2.
Are the objectives of LASB Siandards for SME's as set out in prefiminary view 2 appropreate and,
tf not, how should they be modified?

The objectives are appropriate.

Question 3a.

Do you agree that the Board showuld describe the characteristics of the entities for wihich it intends the
standards but that those characteristics should mot preseribe gquantitative sisy tests'? If not, why not,
and how nowld an appropriate sz test be develped?

We agree that it is necessary to describe the characteristics of the ennitled entities.
Basically in our opinion all unlisted entities with no public accountability should re
garded as SME's and should have the possibility to use IASB Standards for SME's.

Question 3b

Do you agree that the Board should develop standards that would be suitable for all entities that do
not have public accountability and shonld not focus only on some entities that do ot have public
aceonmiabiity, such as ondy the relatively larper anes or only the refatively smaller ones? If not, why
not?

We agree. Refer to answer 3a.

Question 3¢

Do the two prinaples in prekiminary wew 3.2, combined nith the presumptive indicators of public
accouniability’ in preliminary view 3.3, provide a workable defnition and afpropriate guidance for
aiplying the concept of ‘publc accountability’? If not, how nould you change them?

In our opinion the aspects in preliminary view 3.2 and 3.3 provide a workable defini-
tion and appropriate gandance. Each country should describe special criteria what
public accountability is.

Queston 3d

D you agree that an entily should be required o use full IFRSs if one or more of the owmers of its

shares object to the entily’s preparing its financial statements on the basis of LASB Standards for
MTE'"s. If not, wihy not?

Mo we disagree. The only solution we can accept s that the objections of the majority
of owners of the company's shares can force the use of full IFRS. Tf no majority exists
the TASB Standards for SME's are sufficient.

Question 3e

Do you apree that if a substdiary, joint venture or assocate of an entity weth public aconntabelity
prepares financal information in acordance with full IFRSs to meet the requgrements of its parent,
ventirer or investor, the entity should comply weth fall IFRS, mafmr LASE Standards for SMEs,
in ils ssparate finandal statements? If not, why not?



Yes, we agree. In this case it s easier for such companies to prepare their statements
with full IFRS because most of the information is available.

Question 4

Do you agree that if LASB Standards for SME's do not address a particular accounting recognition
or measwrement i5sue, the entity should be required to look io the appropriate IFRS to resolve that
particular issue? If not, wihy not, and what alternative sould you proposed

We agree with this approach (mandatory fallback) because the reason that the Board
described in preliminary view 4 is logical.

Question 5a

Shoswld an SME be permiited to revert to an IFRS if the treatment in the SME version of the IFRS
differs from the treatment in the IFRS, or should an SME be required to choose only either the com-
Dplete set of IFRSs or the complete set of SME standards with mo aptional reversion to indiyedwal
TFRSs? Why?

SME's should be permitted to revert to an IFRS, because as mentioned the IFRS are
considered as suitable for all entioes.

Question 5b

If an SME is permiited to revert to an TFRS, should it be:

(a) required to revert to the IFRS in is entirety (a standard-by-standard aproach);

(B) permitted to revert to individual principles in the IFRS nathout restriction while continuing to

Jfollow the remainder of the SME sersion of the IFRS (a principle-by-principle approach); or

(¢} required to revert to all of the pringples in the IFRS that are related to the treatment in the SME

sersion of that IFRS whele comtensdng to follow the remainder of the SME version of the IFRS (a

middle ground betueen a standard-by-standard and prinaple-by-prinaple approach)?

Please explain your reasontng and, tf you favour (c), what criteria do you propose for defining ‘related’
ncibles?

The entity should be required to revert to IFRS in is entirety. Maybe some disclosure
exemption needed to be discussed.

Question 6

Do you agree that develspment of 1ASB Standards for SMTZ's should start by extracting the funda-
mental concepts from the Framenork and the princples and related mandatory gadance from IFRSs
(including Interpretations), and then making modifications deemed appropriate? If not, what ap-
proach would you follow?

Yes we agree.

Question Ta

Da you agree that awy modifications for SME's to the concepts or pringples in full IFE.Ss must be on
the basis of the identified needs of users of SME financial statements or cost-benefit analyses? If not,
what alternative bases for modifications would you propose, and why? And if 5o, do you have sugger-
tions about how the Board might analyse the costs and benefits of IFRSs in an SME context?

We agree with the view that modifications for SME's mentioned above must be on
the basis of the identified needs of the users.



Question 7b

Do you agree that it iv bkely that disclossere and presentation modifications zell be justified on the
basts of wser needs and cost-benefit analyses and that the disclosure modifications conld increase or
decrease the curvent level of disclosure for SME's? If not, why not?

Yes, such cases will occur,

Question e

Do you agree that, in develgping standards for SME's, the Board should presume that no modifica-
tom would be mads fo the recognition or meéasurement princples fn IFRSs, thouph that presumption
cosld be overcome on the basis of user needs and a cost-benefit analysis? If not, why not?

Yes we agree.

Question 8a

Do you agree that LASB Standards for SME's should be published in a separate printed wlume? If
you favour including them in separate sections of each IFRS (including Interpretations) or some other
approach, please explain hy.

A separate printed volume is the best way to publish the JTASB Standards for SME's.

Question 8b
Do you agree that IASB Standards for SME's should be orpancred by LAS /| IFRS number rather
than in topical sequence? I you favosr topical sequence or some olber approach, please explain why.

‘They should be organised by IAS/ IFRS number, because in case of mandatory fall-
back (see Issue No. 4) it makes it easy to look in the corresponding IAS/ IFRS.

Question Bc
Do you agree that each LASB Standard for SME's should tnclude a statement of ity objective, a
summidry, and a glosrary of &ey terms?

Yes, we agree. Additional to a statement of its objective, summary, and a glossary of

key terms each 1ASB Standard for SME's should include a sections which describe the
major differences to full IFRS.

Question 3
Are there any other matters related to bow the Board should approach its project to develop standards
Jor SME's that you would ke to bring to the Board's attention?

Mone

Sincerely yours,

BUNDESVERBAND DER
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